

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA
CORRECT THE RECORD,

Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENORS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Marc E. Elias (D.C. Bar No. 442007)
Aria C. Branch (D.C. Bar No. 1014541)
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Facsimile: 202.654.6211
Email: MElias@perkinscoie.com
Email: ABranch@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING. 6

 A. Plaintiffs have failed to meet their heightened burden to establish Article III standing at the summary judgment stage. 6

 B. Plaintiffs have failed to prove an informational injury..... 7

 1. Plaintiffs seek a legal determination rather than information whose disclosure is compelled by FECA. 7

 C. Plaintiffs have not proven that they suffered a cognizable concrete and particularized harm. 12

 1. Plaintiff Kelley 12

 2. Plaintiff CLC 13

 D. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their APA claim..... 16

 II. THE FEC’S PROMULGATION OF REGULATIONS AND ITS DISMISSAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL DEFERENCE. 16

 III. THE FEC’S DISPOSITION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW. 17

 A. FEC Dismissals Must Be Affirmed Unless They Are “Contrary to Law.” 19

 B. The Commissioners’ decision to exempt input costs for free online communications was not contrary to FECA or its implementing regulations. 20

 1. The Commissioners did not misinterpret FECA – the statute says nothing about when expenditures made for unpaid online communications are “coordinated” as a matter of law. 20

 2. Unpaid online communications and the costs associated with producing them were properly analyzed by the Commissioners under section 109.21. 22

 3. The 2006 Internet communications rulemaking supports the decision to dismiss. 23

 C. The Commissioners’ decision to exempt input costs for unpaid online communications was not arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion. 27

 1. FEC precedent supports the Commissioners’ decision to dismiss. 27

 a. The FEC has consistently treated direct production input costs associated with creating unpaid online communications as exempt. 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

b. The FEC has also treated input costs such as overhead expenses as exempt. 30

2. The Commissioners’ decision to avoid the constitutional issues that would arise from a decision to find reason to believe was reasonable. 32

D. The Commissioners’ decision to exempt expenses unrelated to unpaid Internet activity was not arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion. 36

1. The Commissioners did not create an artificially high bar for proving there is reason to believe a violation occurred. 37

2. The record evidence supports the Commissioners’ conclusion that CTR’s non-communication expenses were not coordinated. 38

a. Media Trainings and Contacts with Reporters. 39

b. Research and Tracking Efforts 40

c. The Podcast Statements 41

d. Poll. 41

3. The Commissioners’ failure to address the press exemption argument was rational because they dismissed on other grounds. 42

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIM IS BARRED BY THEIR FECA CLAIM. 43

A. Standard of Review..... 43

B. FECA is an adequate alternative remedy for Plaintiffs’ claims. 44

C. Even if Plaintiffs can seek relief under the APA, the Controlling interpretation of the regulations withstands scrutiny..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)	19, 20, 43
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005)	13, 39
<i>Am. Farm Bureau. v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000)	16
<i>Am. Fed. Of Labor & Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.D.C. 2003)	38
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Boudette v. Barnette</i> , 923 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	43
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	28, 29, 35
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	17
<i>Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 104 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30, 34
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21 v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)	2, 14, 15
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Celotex Corp v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17, 35
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8, 14
<i>Common Cause v. Schmitt</i> , 512 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1980), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 455 U.S. 129 (1982).....	16
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	44
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2018).....	44
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 799 F.Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9, 11
<i>CREW v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9, 44
<i>CREW v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>D. Ginsburg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	23
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	28
<i>DCCC v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131, 1135 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 12
<i>Emily's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Envtl. Working Grp. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018)	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	33
<i>FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	passim
<i>FEC v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2nd Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	42
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	17, 38
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	16
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8
<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC (FSFP)</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020)	9
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 180 (2020)	7
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7, 12
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	23
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20, 27, 37
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	39
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	42
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
* <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18, 19, 36
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>reh’g</i> <i>en banc denied</i> , No. 04-5352 (October 21, 2005).....	1, 21, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	13
<i>Stewart v. White</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
* <i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 10
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	43, 45
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	42
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(i).....	43
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	5, 45
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 30111(d)(1).....	26
52 U.S.C. § 30111(e).....	34
52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 214(c), 116 Stat. 81, 95 (2002)	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
*11 C.F.R. § 100.26	24, 27
11 C.F.R. §§ 100.26, 109.20, and 109.21 <i>as applied</i>	43, 45
11 C.F.R. § 100.73	43
11 C.F.R. § 100.132	43
11 C.F.R. § 106.4(b)	41
11 C.F.R. §106.4(c).....	41, 42
11 C.F.R. § 109.20.....	1, 5, 22
*11 C.F.R. § 109.1	23
*11 C.F.R. § 109.21	4, 22
68 Fed. Reg. 421	22
68 Fed. Reg. 425	22, 23
70 Fed. Reg. 1697	1, 24, 25
71 Fed. Reg. 18589, 18597	26
Advisory Op. 2008-10	31
Advisory Op. 2011-14	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976).....	17
Audit Report 99-13 (Republican National Committee).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976).....	20
MUR 4553/4671 (Republican National Committee).....	18
MUR 4960 (Hillary Rodham Clinton for US Senate Exploratory Committee, Inc.)	38
MUR 5564 (Alaska Democratic Party).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
MUR 6037 (Democratic Party of Oregon)	22
MUR 6056 (Protect Colorado Jobs, Inc.)	37
MUR 6296 (Buck for Colorado).....	37
MUR 6414 (Carnahan in Congress Committee).....	32
MUR 6470/6482/6484 (Romney).....	39
MUR 6477 (Turn Right USA)	29
MUR 6522 (Lisa Wilson-Foley for Congress)	32
MUR 6657 (Akin for Senate)	28
MUR 6722/6723 (House Majority PAC).....	31
MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances for Economic Growth).....	29, 30
MUR 6908 (NRCC).....	42
MUR 6958 (McCaskill)	42
MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress)	30
MUR 7080 (Babeu for Congress).....	31
